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IVS Associate Members

| Name | Institution | Country | E-mail

Amagai, Jun Communications Research Japan amagai@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Andersen, Per Norwegian Defence Research Norway per-helge.andersen@ffi.no

Helge Establishment

Aoki, Kazuo Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp

Archinal, Brent | U. S. Naval Observatory USA baa@casa.usno.navy.mil

Arias, Felicitas Facultad de Ciencias Argentina felicita@fcaglp.fcaglp.unlp.edu.ar
Astronomicas y Geofisicas, Univ.
Nac. De La Plata

Bauernfeind, Forschungseinrichtung Germany bauernfeind@wettzell.ifag.de

Erhard Satellitengeodaesie de
Technischen Universitaet
Muenchen

Baver, Karen Raytheon/Goddard Space Flight | USA kdb@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Beck, Norman Geodetic Survey Division, Canada norman.beck@geocan.nrcan.
Natural Resources Canada ge.ca

Behrend, Dirk Institut d’Estudis Espacials de Spain behrend@ieec.fcr.es
Catalunya

Bergman, Per Onsala Space Observatory Sweden bergman@oso.chalmers.se

Bérubé, Mario Geodetic Survey Division, Canada mario@gdim.geod.nrcan.gc.ca
Natural Resources Canada

Bianco, Agenzia Spaziale Italiana Ttaly bianco@asi.it

Giuseppe

Boerger, Klaus Geodatisches Institut der Germany boerger@uni-bonn.de
Universitdt Bonn

Bolotin, Sergei National Academy of Sciences, Ukraine bolotin@mao.kiev.ua
Kiev

Booth, Roy Onsala Space Observatory Sweden roy@oso.chalmers.se

Bosworth, John | NASA Goddard Space Flight USA jmb@ltpmail.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Bougeard, Observatoire de Paris France bougeard@hpvlbi.obspm.fr

Mireille

Brazeau, Geodetic Survey Division, Canada brazeau@geod.nrcan.gc.ca

Sylvain Natural Resources Canada

Buretta, Tom MIT Haystack Observatory USA tburetta@haystack.mit.edu

Buttaccio, Salvo | Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly buttaccio@ira.noto.cnr.it
CNR

Campbell, Geodétisches Institut der Germany campbell@sn_geod_1.geod.uni-

James Universitdt Bonn bonn.de

Cannon, Wayne | Space Geodynamics Laboratory | Canada wayne@sgl.crestech.ca

H.

Cappallo, Roger | MIT Haystack Observatory USA rcappallo@haystack.mit.edu
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Carlson, Brent Dominion Radio Astrophysical Canada bcarlson@drao.nrc.ca
Observatory

Carter, Merri U. S. Naval Observatory USA msc@usno0l.usno.navy.mil

Sue

Caskey, Steve Lockheed Martin USA steese@icefog.gcgo.nasa.gov

Chao, Benjamin | NASA Goddard Space Flight USA chao@denali.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Chestnut, Pete National Radio Astronomy USA pchestnu@nrao.edu
Observatory, Green Bank

Clark, Thomas NASA Goddard Space Flight USA clark@tomecat.gsfc.nasa.gov

A. Center

Colomer, Observatorio Astronémico Spain colomer@oan.es

Francisco Nacional

Colucci, Telespazio SpA Ttaly colucci@asi.it

Giuseppe

Combrinck, Hartebeesthoek Radio South ludwig@bootes.hartrao.ac.za

Ludwig Astronomy Observatory Africa

Corey, Brian MIT Haystack Observatory USA bcorey@haystack.mit.edu

Corneliusson, Onsala Space Observatory Sweden fredrikc@oso.chalmers.se

Fredrik

Covey, Rawland | AlliedSignal Technical Services USA mv3@cddis.gsfc.nasa.gov
Corp

Cox, Clyde AlliedSignal Technical Services USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Corp.

Daniels, Mike Geodetic Survey Division, Canada mike.daniels@gdim.geod.nrcan.
Natural Resources Canada ge.ca

de-Vicente, Observatorio Astronémico Spain vicente@cay.oan.es

Pablo Nacional

Deigel, Irv AlliedSignal Technical Services USA diegeli@clmmp003.atsc.
Corp allied.com

del Rosso, Telespazio SpA Ttaly domenico_delrosso@telespazio.it

Domenico

Dewdney, Peter | Dominion Radio Astrophysical Canada ped@drao.nrc.ca
Observatory

Digre, Helge Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway helge@gdiv.statkart.no

Doi, Koichiro National Institute of Polar Japan doi@nipr.ac.jp
Research

Dong, Yousuo Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Drewes, Deutsches Geodotisches Germany drewes@dgfi.badw-muenchen.de

Hermann Forschungsinstitut

Dube, Maurice Raytheon/Goddard Space Flight | USA dube@cddis.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Elgered, Gunnar | Onsala Space Observatory Sweden kge@oso.chalmers.se

Engen, Bjorn Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway bjorne@gdiv.statkart.no

Essaifi, Najat Observatoire de Paris France essaifi@hpvlbi.obspm.fr

Eubanks, T. U. S. Naval Observatory USA tme@cygx3.usno.navy.mil

Marshall
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| Name | Institution | Country | E-mail

Farley, Stephen | Geodetic Survey Division, Canada farley@geod.nrcan.gc.ca
Natural Resources Canada

Feil, Georg Space Geodynamics Laboratory | Canada georg@sgl.crestech.ca

Feissel, Martine | Observatoire de Paris France feissel@obspm.fr

Fey, Alan U. S. Naval Observatory USA alf@alf.usno.navy.mil

Frolov, Vladimir | Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia fvn@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Fujita, Communications Research Japan mfujita@crl.go.jp

Masaharu Laboratory

Fukuzaki, Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp

Yoshihiro

Furuya, Masato | Communications Research Japan mfQ@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Gambis, Daniel | Observatoire de Paris France gambis@obspm.fr

Ghigo, Frank National Radio Astronomy USA fghigo@nrao.edu
Observatory, Green Bank

Gomez, Frank Raytheon/Goddard Space Flight | USA fgg@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Goémez— Observatorio Astronémico Spain gomez@oan.es

Gonzélez, Nacional

Jests

Gontier, Observatoire de Paris France gontier@obspm.fr

Anne-Marie

Gordon, David Raytheon/Goddard Space Flight | USA dgg@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Grachev, Valery | Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia gratch@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Gradinarsky, Onsala Space Observatory Sweden Ibg@oso.chalmers.se

Lubomir

Gubanov, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia gubanov@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Vadim

Gueguen, Istituto di Radioastronomia Italy gueguen@hp-j.itis.mt.cnr.it

Erwan CNR

Haas, Riidiger Onsala Space Observatory Sweden haas@oso.chalmers.se

Hammargren, Onsala Space Observatory Sweden roger@oso.chalmers.se

Roger

Hanssen, Rune Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway rune.hanssen@gdiv.statkart.no

I

Harms, Matt AlliedSignal Technical Services USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Corp.

Hase, Hayo Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany haseQ@Qwettzell.ifag.de
und Geodésie

Himwich, Ed NVI, Inc./Goddard Space Flight | USA weh@vega.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Hinteregger, MIT Haystack Observatory USA hhinteregger@haystack.mit.edu

Hans

Holland, David Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway david@gdiv.statkart.no

Huang, Xinyong | Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China xhuang@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Ichikawa, Communications Research Japan richi@crl.go.jp

Ryuichi Laboratory
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Ipatov, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia ipatov@ipa.rssi.ru

Alexander

Ipatova, Irina Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia ipatova@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Ishihara, Misao | Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp

Iwata, Masao Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp

Jacobs, Chris Jet Propulsion Laboratory USA chris.jacobs@jpl.nasa.gov

Jenson, George | Geodetic Survey Division, Canada xgeop@ssimicro.com
Natural Resources Canada

Johansson, Onsala Space Observatory Sweden kaj@Qoso.chalmers.se

Karl-Ake

Johansson, Jan | Onsala Space Observatory Sweden jmj@oso.chalmers.se

M.

Johansson, Lars | Onsala Space Observatory Sweden leb@oso.chalmers.se

E.B.

Johnston, U. S. Naval Observatory USA kjj@astro.usno.navy.mil

Kenneth

Josties, Jerry U. S. Naval Observatory USA jos@casa.usno.navy.mil

Kaneko, Akihiro | Communications Research Japan kaneko@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Kaufmann, Centro de Radio Astronomia e Brazil kaufmann@usp.br

Pierre Aplicacoes Espaciais

Kawai, Eiji Communications Research Japan kawa@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Kaydanovsky, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia kmn@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Michael

Kennard, Ruth Raytheon/Goddard Space Flight | USA kennard@cddis.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Kilger, Richard | Forschungseinrichtung Germany kilger@wettzell.ifag.de
Satellitengeodaesie de
Technischen Universitaet
Muenchen

Kim, Kelly AlliedSignal Technical Services USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Corp.

Kingham, Kerry | U. S. Naval Observatory USA kak@cygx3.usno.navy.mil

Kiuchi, Hitoshi | Communications Research Japan kiuchi@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Klatt, Calvin Geodetic Survey Division, Canada klatt@geod.emr.ca
Natural Resources Canada

Kodak, Charles | AlliedSignal Technical Services USA kodakc@thorin.atsc.allied.com

A. Corp

Koltsov, Nikolay | Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia nec@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Kondo, Tetsuro | Communications Research Japan kondo@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Korkin, Edward | Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia korkin@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Koyama, Communications Research Japan koyama@Qcrl.go.jp

Yasuhiro Laboratory

Kronschnabl, Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany kron@wettzell.ifag.de

Gerhard und Geodasie
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| Name | Institution | Country | E-mail
Kurihara, Communications Research Japan kurihara@crl.go.jp
Noriyuki Laboratory
LaFrance, Geodetic Survey Division, Canada lafrance@geod.emr.ca
Jacques Natural Resources Canada
Lanotte, Telespazio SpA Ttaly lanotte@hp835.mt.asi.it
Roberto
Li, Suqin Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy
Li, Jinling Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China jll@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences
Liang, Shiguang | Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China sgliang@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences
Liu, Xiang Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy
Lizin, Igor Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia lizin@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Lonsdale, Colin | MIT Haystack Observatory USA clonsdale@haystack.mit.edu
Lucena, Antonio | Centro de Radio Astronomia e Brazil macilio@roen.inpe.br
Macilio Aplicacoes Espaciais
Ma, Chopo NASA Goddard Space Flight USA cma@virgo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center
Maccaferri, Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly beppe@ira.bo.cnr.it
Giuseppe CNR
MacMillan, Dan | NVI, Inc./Goddard Space Flight | USA dsm@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center
Malkin, Zinovy | Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia malkin@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Mamat, Rizwan | Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy
Manabe, Seiji National Astronomical Japan manabe@gprx.miz.nao.ac.jp
Observatory of Japan
Mantovani, Istituto di Radioastronomia Italy fmantovani@astbol.bo.cnr.it
Franco CNR
Mardyshkin, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia vvm@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Vyacheslav
Martin, Jim U. S. Naval Observatory USA jom@cygx3.usno.navy.mil
Matsuzaka, Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp
Shigeru
McCarthy, U. S. Naval Observatory USA dmc@maia.usno.navy.mil
Dennis
Michailov, Institute of Applied Astronomy | Russia agm@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Andrey
Mitchell, AlliedSignal Technical Services USA kokee@pele.kpgo.hawaii.edu
Donald Corp.
Molotaj, National Academy of Sciences, Ukraine mol@aoku.freenet.kiev.ua
Olexander Kiev
Morten Tangen, | Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway leifm@gdiv.statkart.no
Leif
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| Name | Institution | Country | E-mail |

Miiskens, Arno Geodétisches Institut der Germany mueskens@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
Universitdt Bonn

Nakajima, Communications Research Japan nakajiQ@crl.go.jp

Junichi Laboratory

Nanni, Mauro Istituto di Radioastronomia Italy nanni@ira.bo.cnr.it
CNR

Negusini, Monia | Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly negusini@astbol.bo.cnr.it
CNR

Nemoto, Keizo Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp

Nesterov, Laboratory of Radioastronomy Ukraine nesterov@crao.crimea.ua

Nikolay of Crimean Astrophysical
Observatory

Newby, Paul Space Geodynamics Laboratory | Canada paul@sgl.crestech.ca

Nicolson, Hartebeesthoek Radio South george@bootes.hartrao.ac.za

George Astronomy Observatory Africa

Niell, Arthur MIT Haystack Observatory USA aniell@haystack.mit.edu

Nikitin, Pavel Laboratory of Radioastronomy Ukraine nikitin@crao.crimea.ua
of Crimean Astrophysical
Observatory

Nilsson, Biorn Onsala Space Observatory Sweden bin@oso.chalmers.se

Noll, Carey NASA Goddard Space Flight USA noll@cddis.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Nothnagel, Axel | Geodatisches Institut der Germany nothnagel@uni-bonn.de
Universitdt Bonn

Novikov, Space Geodynamics Laboratory | Canada sasha@sgl.crestech.ca

Alexander

Ogi, Shoichi Geographical Survey Institute Japan vlbi@gaos.gsi-mc.go.jp

Okamoto, Communications Research Japan okamoto@crl.go.jp

Ken’ichi Laboratory

Orfei, Sandro Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly orfei@astbol.bo.cnr.it
CNR

Outhwaite, Bill | Geodetic Survey Division, Canada xgeop@ssimicro.com
Natural Resources Canada

Parsley, Stephen | Joint Institute for VLBI in Netherlands | parsley@jive.nfra.nl
Europe

Petrachenko, Geodetic Survey Division, Canada billp@cass.drao.nrc.ca

William Natural Resources Canada

Petrov, Leonid Geodétisches Institut der Germany petrov@picasso.geod.uni-bonn.de
Universitdt Bonn

Pettersson, Lars | Onsala Space Observatory Sweden larsp@oso.chalmers.se

Plag, Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway plag@gdiv.statkart.no

Hans-Peter

Poirier, Michael | MIT Haystack Observatory USA mpoirier@haystack.mit.edu

Popelar, Josef Geodetic Survey Division, Canada popelar@geod.emr.ca
Natural Resources Canada

Qian, Zhihan Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China, qzh@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Quick, Jonathan | Hartebeesthoek Radio South jon@bootes.hartrao.ac.za
Astronomy Observatory Africa
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| Name | Institution | Country | E-mail

Rahimov, Ismail | Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia iar@ipa.rssi.ru

Ray, Jim U. S. Naval Observatory USA jimr@maia.usno.navy.mil

Reinhold, Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany ar@leipzig.ifag.de

Andreas und Geodasie

Rekkedal, Svein | Norwegian Mapping Authority Norway sveinr@gdiv.statkart.no

Rioja, Maria Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly rioja@ira.bo.cnr.it
CNR

Rius, Antonio Institut d’Estudis Espacials de Spain rius@ieec.fcr.es
Catalunya

Salnikov, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia salnikov@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Alexander

Sarti, Pierguido | Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly psarti@astbol.bo.cnr.it
CNR

Schatz, Forschungseinrichtung Germany schatzQwettzell.ifag.de

Raimund Satellitengeodaesie de
Technischen Universitaet
Muenchen

Scherneck, Onsala Space Observatory Sweden hgs@oso.chalmers.se

Hans-Georg

Schliiter, Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany Schlueter@wettzell.ifag.de

Wolfgang und Geodasie

Schuh, Harald Deutsches Geodotisches Germany schuh@dgfi.badw-muenchen.de
Forschungsinstitut

Schupler, Bruce | AlliedSignal Technical Services USA schuplb@thorin.atsc.allied.com
Corp

Schwarz, Walter | Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany schwarzQ@wettzell.ifag.de
und Geodésie

Schwegmann, Deutsches Geodotisches Germany schwegma@bek.badw-

Wolfgang Forschungsinstitut muenchen.de

Sciarretta, Telespazio SpA Ttaly cecilia@asi.it

Cecilia

Sebata, Kouichi | Communications Research Japan seba@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Sekido, Mamoru | Communications Research Japan sekido@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Shaffer, David NVI, Inc./Goddard Space Flight | USA dbs@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Shao, Minghui Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Shibuya, Kazuo | National Institute of Polar Japan shibuya@nipr.ac.jp
Research

Shu, Fengchun Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China sfc@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Skurikhina, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia sea@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Elena

Smolentsev, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia smolen@isida.ipa.rssi.ru

Sergey

Smythe, Dan MIT Haystack Observatory USA dsmythe@haystack.mit.edu
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Sorgente, Mauro | Geoditisches Institut der Germany sorgente@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
Universitdt Bonn
Sousa, Don MIT Haystack Observatory USA dsousa@haystack.mit.edu
Sovers, Ojars Remote Sensing Analysis Inc. USA 0js@logos.jpl.nasa.gov
Stanghellini, Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly stanghellini@ira.noto.cnr.it
Carlo CNR
Steppe, Alan Jet Propulsion Laboratory USA as@logos.jpl.nasa.gov
Stoew, Borys Onsala Space Observatory Sweden boris@oso.chalmers.se
Stotsky, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia stotskii@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Alexander
Strand, Rich Lockheed Martin USA steese@icefog.gcgo.nasa.gov
Takahashi, Communications Research Japan takahashi@crl.go.jp
Yukio Laboratory
Tamura, National Astronomical Japan tamura@miz.nao.ac.jp
Yoshiaki Observatory of Japan
Tateyama, Centro de Radio Astronomia e Brazil tateyamaQusp.br
Claudio E. Aplicacoes Espaciais
Thomas, NVI, Inc./Goddard Space Flight | USA cct@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Cynthia Center
Thorandt, Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany vtQ@leipzig.ifag.de
Volkmar und Geodésie
Thornton, U. S. Naval Observatory USA blt@casa.usno.navy.mil
Bruce
Titov, Oleg A. Astronomical Institute of Russia oleg_titovQusa.net
St.-Petersburg University
Titus, Mike MIT Haystack Observatory USA mtitus@haystack.mit.edu
Tomasi, Paolo Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly tomasi@ira.bo.cnr.it
CNR
Trigilio, Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly trigilio@ira.noto.cnr.it
Corrado CNR
Tuccari, Gino Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly tuccari@ira.noto.cnr.it
CNR
Ullrich, Dieter Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany dul@Ileipzig.ifag.de
und Geodésie
van Langevelde, | Joint Institute for VLBI in Netherlands | huib@jive.nfra.nl
Huib Europe
Vandenberg, NVI, Inc./Goddard Space Flight | USA nrv@gemini.gsfc.nasa.gov
Nancy Center
Venturi, Tiziana | Istituto di Radioastronomia Ttaly tventuri@ira.bo.cnr.it
CNR
Vespe, Agenzia Spaziale Italiana Ttaly vespe@asi.it
Francesco
Vityazev, Astronomical Institute of Russia venvi@aispbu.spb.su
Veniamin V. St.-Petersburg University
Volvach, Laboratory of Radioastronomy Ukraine volvach@crao.crimea.ua
Alexandr of Crimean Astrophysical
Observatory
Vytnov, Institute of Applied Astronomy Russia vytnov@isida.ipa.rssi.ru
Alexander
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Wang, Guangli Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China wgl@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Wang, Weixia Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Wang, Na Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Wei, Wenren Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China wwr@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Whitney, Alan MIT Haystack Observatory USA awhitney@haystack.mit.edu

Wildes, W. T. NASA Goddard Space Flight USA wtwQwildbill.gsfc.nasa.gov
Center

Wojdziak, Bundesamt fiir Kartographie Germany rw@leipzig.ifag.de

Reiner und Geodésie

Xue, Zhouhe Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China zhxue@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Yang, Zhigen Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China yangz@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Yatskiv, National Academy of Sciences, Ukraine yatskiv@mao.kiev.ua

Yaroslav Kiev

Ye, Shuhua Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China ysh@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

Yoshino, Taizoh | Communications Research Japan yosh@crl.go.jp
Laboratory

Yusup, Aili Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Zeitlhoefler, Forschungseinrichtung Germany zeitlhoefler@wettzell.ifag.de

Reinhard Satellitengeodaesie de
Technischen Universitaet
Muenchen

Zen, Yong Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Zernecke, Forschungseinrichtung Germany zernecke@wettzell.ifag.de

Rudolf Satellitengeodaesie de
Technischen Universitaet
Muenchen

Zhang, Ali Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Zhang, Hongbo | Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

Zhang, Jin Chinese Academy of Sciences China uao@public.wl.xj.cn
Joint Laboratory for Radio
Astronomy

1999 IVS Annual Report

305



Associate Members

| Name | Institution | Country | E-mail

Zhou, Ruixian Shanghai Observatory, Chinese China, zrx@shao.ac.cn
Academy of Sciences

306 1999 IVS Annual Report



